

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-03589-JEB

STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
FACEBOOK'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PLEADING STANDARD..... 5

II. THE STATES HAVE *PARENS PATRIAE* STANDING. 5

 A. States Enforce the Federal Antitrust Laws in the Public Interest. 6

 B. The States Have a Quasi-Sovereign Interest in a Competitive
 Marketplace..... 7

 C. Facebook’s Conduct Harms Several Quasi-Sovereign Interests. 7

 D. Facebook’s Conduct Harmed Hundreds of Millions of the States’
 Residents. 9

III. LACHES DOES NOT BAR THE STATES’ CLAIMS. 9

 A. The States Seek Injunctive Relief in the Public Interest..... 10

 B. The Complaint Is Timely Because the States Allege Ongoing
 Conduct. 12

 C. Facebook’s Prejudice Argument Is Premature and Has No Merit..... 15

IV. THE INSTAGRAM AND WHATSAPP ACQUISITIONS
VIOLATED SECTION 7 OF THE CLAYTON ACT. 15

 A. Facebook’s Acquisition of Instagram Violated Section 7. 17

 B. Facebook’s Acquisition of WhatsApp Violated Section 7. 18

 C. Facebook’s Arguments Are Inconsistent with the Law and the
 Pleaded Facts. 20

 1. Section 7 applies to acquisitions by monopolists of nascent
 threats outside of the relevant market. 20

 2. A transaction violates Section 7 if it is illegal at the time of suit. 23

 3. Acquisitions that eliminate threats are illegal even if the threat
 is not “unique.” 24

 4. Facebook acquired Instagram and WhatsApp to preserve its
 monopoly in an already-concentrated market..... 24

5.	Facebook’s own assessment of competitive conditions and monopolistic intent can be relied upon to establish a Section 7 violation.	25
6.	Facebook itself expected significant competition from Instagram and WhatsApp.....	25
V.	FACEBOOK UNLAWFULLY MAINTAINED ITS MONOPOLY IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.....	27
A.	Facebook’s Conduct Harmed Competition in the Market for Personal Social Networking Services in the United States.....	28
B.	Facebook Has Monopoly Power in the Relevant Market.	29
1.	Facebook has a dominant position in the relevant market that is protected by high barriers to entry.	29
2.	Facebook profited by degrading the quality of its product, thereby reducing output and effectively raising prices.	30
C.	Facebook’s Exclusionary Conduct Unlawfully Maintained Its Monopoly.....	32
1.	Facebook protected its monopoly by acquiring Instagram and WhatsApp.	33
2.	Facebook used its Platform to suppress and exclude competition.....	34
a.	Facebook’s conditional dealing deterred competition.	35
b.	Facebook’s Platform conduct constitutes an exclusionary refusal to deal.....	37
c.	Facebook’s Platform conduct is exclusionary on its face.	39
d.	Facebook’s refusals to deal are starkly anticompetitive in context.....	40
e.	Facebook’s remaining arguments relating to its exclusionary Platform conduct have no merit.	41
3.	Facebook made several other acquisitions as part of an overall course of conduct that protected its monopoly power.	42
4.	The States’ Section 2 claim is independent of the Section 7 Claims.	44
D.	Facebook’s Anticompetitive Conduct Harmed Consumers.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 506 (3d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 1009 (1970).....	24
* <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	passim
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , No 20-197, 593 U.S. ___, slip op. (Apr. 5, 2021) (THOMAS, J. concurring).....	30
* <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	16, 22
* <i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271, 284 (1990)	6, 7, 11, 14
<i>CollegeNET, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 711 F. App’x 405 (9th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	33
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	15
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc. v. Lujan</i> , 920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10, 15
<i>Ekco Products v. FTC</i> , 347 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Free Freehand Corp. v. Adobe Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	22, 36
<i>FTC v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1992).....	45
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
* <i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	17, 20, 21
<i>FTC v. Steris Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015)	23 n.5, 27
<i>FTC v. Western Meat Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 554 (1926).....	14
<i>Gaudreau v. Am. Promotional Events, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
* <i>Georgia v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	5, 6

<i>Hinton v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, sub nom. Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	7
<i>In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-12396-ADB, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 5995984 (D. Mass. Oct. 9, 2020).....	33
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Thalomid & Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 14–6997 (KSH) (CLW), 2015 WL 9589217 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2015).....	39
<i>Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, ORIGINAL, 1994 WL 16189353 (Oct. 3, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	10, 15
<i>Kemp v. Eiland</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 329 (D.D.C. 2015)	10, 15
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	33
* <i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Morris Commc'ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Nat'l R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	10
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof. Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	45
<i>Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018).....	9
<i>New York v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11 n.3
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11 n.3
<i>New York v. Microsoft</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mid-Atl. Toyota Distribs., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983).....	6, 7
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Polypore Int'l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16

<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Carpenter Co.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 464 (D.P.R. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Shtauber v. Gerson</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	45
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021).....	23 n.5
<i>Steward Health Care Sys., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 468 (D.R.I. 2018).....	39
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)	23 n.5
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23 nn.5 & 6, 27
<i>United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-00133-WHO, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	24, 25
* <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	13, 14, 23
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973)	21
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	14
<i>United States v. H&R Block Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	23 n.5, 24
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	26, 27
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F. 3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>United States v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	43
* <i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	passim
* <i>Viamedia Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F. 3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	39, 41, 42, 45

Washington v. Franciscan Health Sys., 388 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 23 n.6

STATUTES

Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 3, 4, 15

Clayton Act § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26 5, 6

Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 § 4c,
15 U.S.C. § 15c 6

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Disinformation Nation: Social Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and
Misinformation: Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on Commc’ns
& Tech. and the H. Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. & Commerce,
117th Cong. __ (Mar. 25, 2021), video available at [https://www.c-span.org/
video/?510053-1/house-hearing-combating-online-misinformation-disinformation](https://www.c-span.org/video/?510053-1/house-hearing-combating-online-misinformation-disinformation). 45 n.8*

S. Rep. No. 81-1775 (1950) 22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*Completed acquisition by Facebook, Inc. of GIPHY, Inc. Terms of reference,
GOV.UK (Apr. 1, 2021), [https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/
6065973b8fa8f515b28f4c78/Facebook_GIPHY_-_Terms_of_reference.pdf](https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6065973b8fa8f515b28f4c78/Facebook_GIPHY_-_Terms_of_reference.pdf) 12, 13*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (Aug. 19, 2010) 16, 17, 19

OTHER MATERIALS

C. Scott Hemphill & Tim Wu, *Nascent Competitors*,
168 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1879 (2020) 22

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust and Platform Monopoly*,
130 Yale L.J. 1901 (forthcoming 2021),
available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3639142> 40

Joint Case Management Statement, *Klein v. Facebook, Inc.*,
Case No. 5:20-cv-08570-LHK, ECF No. 78 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021) 6 n.2, 7

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (5th ed. 2020) 16, 44

Press Release, Facebook, Inc., *Response to Six4Three Documents* (Dec. 5, 2018),
<https://about.fb.com/news/2018/12/response-to-six4three-documents/> 13
